UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 26, 2024

XTI AEROSPACE, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	001-36404	88-0434915
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
8123 InterPort Blvd., Suite C Englewood, CO		80112
(Address of principal executive offices)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Zip Code)
Registrat	nt's telephone number, including area code: (800)	680-7412
	N/A	
(Form	ner name or former address, if changed since last r	eport)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended to	o simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the	e Registrant under any of the following provisions:
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the S	ecurities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Excl	nange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d	l-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2	(b))
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e	e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4((c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
Common Stock	XTIA	The Nasdaq Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging at the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)		curities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
Emerging growth company □		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the		nsition period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Second Amendment to Business Combination Agreement

As previously disclosed, XTI Aerospace, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a Business Combination Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2023, with Damon Motors Inc., a British Columbia corporation ("Damon"), Grafiti Holding Inc., a British Columbia corporation ("Spinco"), and 1444842 B.C. Ltd., a British Columbia corporation ("Amalco Sub"), which agreement was amended by the Amendment to Business Combination Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2024 (the "First BCA Amendment," and the agreement amended from time to time, the "Business Combination Agreement"). Pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement, it is proposed that Amalco Sub and Damon amalgamate under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, with the amalgamated company continuing as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Spinco (the "Business Combination"), subject to the terms and conditions of the Business Combination Agreement.

On September 26, 2024, the Company, Damon, Spinco and Amalco Sub entered into a Second Amendment to the Business Combination Agreement (the "Second BCA Amendment"), which, among other things, (i) adds as a condition to the Business Combination that Spinco and/or Damon, collectively, are to have received legally binding commitments for financing in the amount of no less than \$13,000,000 in aggregate gross proceeds, (ii) tolls the date on which the Business Combination Agreement may be terminated until October 30, 2024, (iii) provides that if any shareholder of Damon is released early from the lock-up agreement contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement, then the Company and holders of Spinco common shares prior to the effective time of the Business Combination who are current or former officers, directors, employees or consultants of Spinco will also be released from their respective lock-up obligations to the same extent and (iv) provides that the Business Combination Agreement may be amended, supplemented or modified only by execution of a written instrument signed by Spinco and Damon; provided, however, that the Company's signature will also be required on any such written instrument providing for an amendment, supplement or modification that materially and adversely affects the rights of the Company under the Business Combination Agreement or the rights and interests of the applicable record date shareholders of the Company receiving shares of Spinco pursuant to the Spinout (as defined in the Business Combination Agreement).

The foregoing description of the Second BCA Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Business Combination Agreement, which was filed as Exhibit 2.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on October 23, 2023, the First BCA Amendment, which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 24, 2024, and the Second BCA Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 2.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, and are incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
2.1	Second Amendment to Business Combination Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2024, by and among XTI Aerospace, Inc., Grafiti Holding Inc., 1444842 B.C. Ltd. and Damon Motors Inc.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
	2

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

XTI AEROSPACE, INC.

Date: October 2, 2024 /s/ Scott Pomeroy

Name: Scott Pomeroy
Title: Chief Executive Officer

SECOND AMENDMENT TO BUSINESS COMBINATION AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of September 26, 2024 by and among:

- A. XTI Aerospace, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Parent");
- B. Grafiti Holding Inc., a British Columbia company ("Spinco");
- C. 1444842 B.C. Ltd., a British Columbia company ("Amalco Sub"); and
- D. Damon Motors Inc., a British Columbia company (the "Company").

The Parent, Spinco, Amalco Sub and the Company are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and, collectively, as the "Parties."

WHEREAS:

- A. The Parties entered into a Business Combination Agreement (as amended, the "Combination Agreement") with an effective date of October 23, 2023.
- B. The Business Combination Agreement was amended by an Amendment to Business Combination Agreement dated as of June 18, 2024.
- C. The Parties wish to further amend the Combination Agreement as set out herein.

NOW THEREFORE this Agreement witnesses that in consideration of the mutual covenants hereafter contained, the parties hereto covenant and agree with each other that said Combination Agreement is hereby amended effective the day first written above, as follows:

- 1. **Defined Terms.** All capitalized terms used in this Agreement, but not defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Combination Agreement.
- 2. Section References. All references in this Agreement to a Section or Article refer to such Section or Article of the Combination Agreement.
- 3. **Confirmation of other Provisions.** Except as specifically amended, altered, deleted, supplemented or otherwise revised pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, all of the terms and conditions set out in the Combination Agreement will remain unaltered and in full force and effect as of and after the date of this Agreement.
- 4. **Amended Plan of Arrangement**. Exhibit A of the Combination Agreement (the Plan of Arrangement) is hereby superseded and replaced by the form of Plan of Arrangement attached to this Agreement as <u>Exhibit 1</u> (the "**Amended Plan of Arrangement**"). Accordingly, all references to the Plan of Arrangement in the Combination Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the Amended Plan of Arrangement. As provided in Section 2.1 of the Amended Plan of Arrangement, if there is any inconsistency or conflict between the provisions of the Amended Plan of Arrangement and the provisions of the Combination Agreement, the provisions of the Amended Plan of Arrangement will govern.

5. Financing Condition to Obligations of Spinco. The Combination Agreement is hereby amended to add new Section 8.3(f), titled "Financing Condition," as follows:

"Spinco and/or the Company, collectively, shall have received legally binding commitments for financing in the amount of no less than \$13,000,000 in aggregate gross proceeds, subject to such terms and conditions as the parties to such financing may agree."

6. **Lock-Up Release for Spinco Insiders and the Parent**. Section 6.20 of the Combination Agreement, titled "Spinco Lock-Up Restrictions," is hereby amended to add the following sentence as the last sentence thereof:

"Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event any securities holders party to the Company Lock-Up Agreements or the Company Insider Lock-Up Agreements are released early from the lock-up restrictions thereunder as to a portion or all of the shares covered thereby, the lock-up restrictions applicable to the Parent and Spinco Shareholders who are current or former officers, directors, employees or consultants of Spinco (collectively, the "Spinco Insiders") shall be released at the same time, to the same extent, and in the same proportion as the release applicable to the released shareholders under the Company Lock-Up Agreements or Company Insider Lock-Up Agreements, as the case may be, and this provision shall be added to the form of lock-up agreements applicable to the Parent and the Spinco Insiders accordingly."

7. Registration Rights of Spinco Insiders. The following Section 6.22, titled "Registration Rights of Spinco Insiders" shall be added to the Combination Agreement:

"Spinco shall file a registration statement with the SEC under the Securities Act registering the resale of all shares of Spinco Common Stock held by the Spinco Insiders no later than 30 days following the Closing Date, and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cause such registration statement to become effective as soon as commercially practicable thereafter. If such registration statement is declared effective prior to the Closing Date, Spinco shall use commercially reasonable efforts thereafter to file any post-effective amendment or supplement thereto as Spinco shall determine, upon the advice of counsel, is reasonably necessary for such registration statement to continue to comply with the applicable requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations thereunder."

8. Amendments. Section 10.8 of the Combination Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"This Agreement may be amended, supplemented or modified only by execution of a written instrument signed by Spinco and the Company; provided, however, any such written instrument providing for an amendment, supplement or modification that materially and adversely affects the rights of Parent under this Agreement or the rights and interests of the applicable record date shareholders of Parent receiving shares of Spinco pursuant to the Spinout shall also require Parent's signature."

- 9. Company Consent to Certain Spinco Financing Transactions. As required pursuant to Sections 6.3(b) and 6.3(d), the Company hereby consents to the incurrence of Indebtedness by Spinco to House of Lithium Ltd., Braebeacon Holdings Inc., or their respective affiliates, in any amount and on such terms as Spinco shall determine in its sole discretion, including Indebtedness that may be convertible into or exchanged for equity securities of Spinco, on such terms of conversion or exchange as Spinco shall determine in its sole discretion.
- 10. **Outside Date**. In accordance with the definition of Outside Date in the Combination Agreement, the parties have mutually requested to each other that the Outside Date be tolled until October 30, 2024, without amendment or modification of such definition.
- 11. **Execution in Counterparts.** This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts by the Parties hereto and may be delivered via facsimile or other functionally equivalent means of electronic communication. Each such executed counterpart shall be deemed to be an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute one agreement.
- 12. **Enurement.** This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 13. **Governing Law.** This Agreement shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the Laws of the Province of British Columbia and the federal Laws applicable therein, without regard to any choice of law or conflict of laws principles thereof that would cause the application of the Law of any jurisdiction other than the Province of British Columbia. Each Party irrevocably attorns and submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the British Columbia courts situated in the City of Vancouver and waives objection to the venue of any proceeding in such court or that such court provides an inconvenient forum.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amending Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

XTI AEROSPACE, INC.

By: /s/ Scott Pomeroy
Name: Scott Pomeroy

Title: CEO

GRAFITI HOLDING INC.

By: /s/ Nadir Ali
Name: Nadir Ali

Title: CEO

1444842 B.C. LTD.

By: /s/ Nadir Ali Name: Nadir Ali

Title: CEO

DAMON MOTORS INC.

By: /s/ Jay Giraud

Name: Jay Giraud Title: CEO